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SYN 0PSIS-

On August 24, 1987, an NRC Order (EA 87-150) was issued affecting
Edward Hines, Jr., Yeterans *uministration Medical Center (HMC). The
order removed the authority of the Section Chief, Clinical Nuclear Medicine
(SCCNM) to use or supervise the use of NRC licensed material at HMC as a
result of information developed by the Office of Investigations (01) during
an investigation into allegations of unreported misadministrations.

On October 21, 1987, the NRC staff held a meeting at the request of the SCCNM,
The attorney representing the SCCNM stated that the purpose of the meeting
was to determine if matters between the NRC and the SCCNM could be resolved
without an administrative hearing.

It has been determined by review of the meeting's transcript that during this
meeting, the SCCNM made statements to the NRC staff that contradicted his
previous sworn testimony to 01 on June 30, 1987. During the meeting, the
SCCNM also attempted to present new evidence to the NRC staff, when in fact,
the SCCNM was misrepresenting previously documented evidence. The SCCNM and
his attorney further attempted to convince the NRC staff that the SCCNM was
not responsible for the unreported misadministrations by misrepresenting HMC
policy and procedures, and by misrepresenting previous evidence. The SCCNM
also failed to co rect inaccurate statements made by his attorney on his
behalf during this, meeting.
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ACCOUNTABILITY

The foll' wing) portions of this Supplemental Report of Investigation-(Case
o

No.-3-87-0035 will not- be included in the material placed in the POR. They
-consist of pages 2 through.17.
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APPLICABLE REGllLATIONS-

1 Atomic Energy- Act, Chapter 18, Section 223, */iolation of Sections- Generally
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DETAILS OF SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTIGATION

Purpose of Supplemental Investigation

This supplemental investigation was conducted to determine if the Section
Chief, Clinical Nuclear Medicine (SCCNM), Edward Hines, Jr., Veterans
Administration Medical Center (HMC) made statements to NRC staff that
contradicted his previous sworn testimony to the Office of Investigations
(01).

Background

On October 21, 1987, NRC staff held a meeting in Bethesda, Maryland, at
the request of Maynard L. FREEMAN, M.D., SCCNM at HMC, through his attorney,
Samuel TENENBAUM. Present at this meeting were FREEMAN, TENENBAUM, and the
following NRC staff: James TAYLOR, Deputy Executive Director for Operations;
James LIEBERMAN, Director, Office of Enforcement; Richard CUNNINGHAM, Director,
Division of Industrial and Medical Nuclear Safety; Jack R. GOLDBERG, Deputy
Assistant General Counsel for Enforcement; Lawrence CHANDLER, Assistant General
Counsel for Enforcement; Susan CHIDAKEL, Office of General Counsel, Enforcement
Staff Counsel; and Geoffrey CANT, Office of Enforcement. Region 111(RIII)
staff participating in the meeting were: Bruce BERSON, Regional Counsel;
John GROBE, Director, Enforcement and Investigation Coordination Staff; and
Bruce MALLETT, Chief, Nuclear Materials Safety and Safeguards Branch.

This meeting addressed an NRC Order (EA 87-150) issued August 24, 1987, for
HMC and af fecting FREEMAN. The order removed FREEMAN's authority to use or
supervise the use of NRC licensed material at HMC as a result of infomation
developed by 01 during an investigation into allegations of unreported
misadministrations. TENENBAUM indicated that the purpose of the meeting was
to determine if matters between the NRC and FREEMAN could be resolved without
an administrative hearing (Exhibit 1, p. 3).

It has been determined by review of the meeting's transcript that during
this meeting, FREEMAN made statements to the NRC staff that contradicted his
previous sworn testimony to 01 on June 30, 1987 During the meeting, FREEMAN
also attempted to present new evidence to the NRC staff, when in fact, he was
misrepresenting previously documented evidence. FREEMAN and TENENBAUM further
attempted to convince the NRC staff that FREEMAN was not responsible for the
unreported misadministrations by misrepresenting HMC policy and procedures.
FREEMAN also failed to correct inaccurate statements made by his attorney on
his behalf during the meeting.

Chronolocy

,[
,$) urin 'the mee ing, while FREEMAN was reiterating the circumstances of the!' 'isadministration, FREEMAb e that he had reviewed the

-
-

m-

-

deayfilmsandhaddiscussedwhetherthel kscan was a bone scan or a
brain scan. FREEMAN stated that this discussion included Rachelle ARGUIJ0,
Arnold PHILLIPS, M.D., and several other unnamed HMC staff (Exhibit 1

| pp. 27-28). However, on June 30, 1987, FREEMAN told 0! that while PHILLIPS
, reviewed the films with him, , A did not tell PHILLIPS that ARGUIJO had' indicated the possibility ot ~ . . receiving two doses (01 Case No. 3-87-003
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LExh'ibit: 9, L p __36). - ARGUI.10 state April 28,1987, interview with 01z.

N that she_ was not present_when th scan.was read;(01 Case No.r3-87-003
xhibit.8,|p.119)

EMAN told- -NR affithat AR 'JD explainedLto him that-both
ad been-scheduled for gallium scans

nd arr fin the' Nuclear Medicine Service (NMS)-
when as. scheduled.- FREEMAN stated that ARGUI him

tbvrecords[..the.
ly sheet " hat-indicate FWa s ~

schedul o Tuesd n was scheduled eithe ednes / orJ
Thursd ExHbit~ 38). FREE previously told 01 t:ARGUlJ0:
advise im of th misadministration, but the specific information
regarding the circumstance and schedule had been shown-to him by.-
technologists June 1.EUNG and Mark NIEMIR0 (01 Case No; 3-87-003 Exhibit 9,
pp.40-45).

ARGUlJO stated during her 01 interview on April 28, 1987, and during [
rview on July 8,1987 that on{ August 4,*1986) when !

as misadministered, there was-nothing on the schedule: 1

o indicate th shouldhavereceivedajalliuminjection. She stated
that there was no onsult (an HMC physician form for a di ic
study)intheHMS,norwasthereanorderi

_

from the referring physician orderin_g a gall um scan (01 Case:No. 3 -003L
Exhibit 1, Attachment.BB; Exhibit 8, pp. 34; Exhibit 11).

'

INVEST 1 GATOR'S NOTE: The only time bot appeared on the daily -

schedule as being scheduled for gallium scans was-when-the data base-
information was corrected and entered into the computer after the
misadministrations had been discovered-(01 Case.No. 3-87-003-ExhibitJ11).

FREEHAN also told the NRC staff'that upon searchin- atient
chart, he. discovered a doctor's order for--a gallium scan. . the octot's--

order for Gallium, I determined that since the doctor, referring doctor had,
indeed, ordered the Gallium, that the Gal.lium was, indeed, ordered.: (There
was a. doctor's order" (Exhibit 1, p. 38). FREEMAN failed to indicate-to-the-
NRC s ff that th order was-'a notation that wasiepproximately one month-old,.
dated ly 8, 198 (01 Case-No.3-87- ibit ment BB ;p. 1). In
her_0 _ interview,_ ani CHINTAM, M.D., eferring physician,-
stated that she had'made the notatio or a gallium scan in:the patient's1
charton}uly8,1986,$but'hadsubsequentlychangedher. mind,anda- ne-
scan-ConsultwasprepaFed, ordered,andwasperformedonduly9,198 (01
Case No. 3-87-003 Exhibit 19, p. 3). =

FREEMAN and TENENBAUM presented to the NRC staff a c the sserted-
was the original Consult. ordering a gallium scan'for' -

FREEMAN stated that this' Consult appeared, "...and.a t a day. later, either -
_the next day or-a day later, the original consult sheet was found on an x-ray =
form and was shown to me by- the' technologist, and 1 said, ' Fine. . Get. itiin
the chart along with the consult sheet that I_ obtained'" (Exhibit-1, pp. ,41-42:
and 57-60,'and Attachment 2). Neither FREEMAN = nor any of the technologists
corroborated these statements during their 01 testimony. The copy provided to

Case No. 3-87-0035 -10
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the NRC staff by FREEMAN and TENENBAUM was, in fact, a copy of the corrected
Consult that- ARGUIJO had prepared when the misadministration was discovered

f (0!CaseNo. 3-87-003 Exhibit 8,pp.32-33).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: FREEMAN and TENENBAUM appeared to be presenting new
evidence that they contend was available during the RIII inspection and the 01
investigation, when in fact, they were misrepresenting previously documented
evidence.

During the meeting, FREEMAN told the NRC staff that the HMS protocol did not
4 require a written order by the NHS resident or NHS attending physician when

a change in the type of study (scan) had been made (Exhibit 1, pp).18However, the Nuclear Medicine Procedure Manual (NMPM , which
'

and31-32).
FREEMAN presented to the NRC staff as being in effect at the time of the
misadministrations, contradicts FREEMAN's contentions. The procedure clearly
states that, "before any radiopharmaceutical is injected, confirmation as to
the procedure requested must be completed by cross checking the schedule and
the requesting consultation sheet. Under no circumstances can any patient be
injected without a signed consult" (Exhibit 1, Attachment 3).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: Wher c wasinjectedwithtechnetium-99m(Tc-99m)
diethylenetriamineaentaace c (DTP ), a brain scanning agent, neither the
Consult nor the scledule reflected that a change had been made from a bone
scan to a brain scan.

FREEMAN further attempted to convince the NRC staff that he was not
responsible for the unreported misadministrations by misrepresenting HMC
policy and procedure. When questioned by the NRC staff, FREEMAN stated
that his responsibilities were limited to determining whether there were

-

any adverse reactions to the patient, completing the patient's chart, and
notifying the refecring physician (Exhibit 1, p. 72). However, FREEMAN, as
SCCNM (Chief. Clinical Section), failed to fully _ indicate his responsibilities
in the event of a misadministration, as delineated in the NMPM, wherein it
indicates he must: (a) notify the Chief, NMS; (b) prepare and sign VA
Form 10-2633; (c) prepare a memo to the patient's attending physician; and
(d) submit a signed copy of VA Form 10-2633 to the Radiation Safety Officer
(R50) (Exhibit 1, Attachment 3).

FREEMAN explained that the RSO would be responsible for investigating a
possible misadministration (Exhibit 1, pp. 72-73). However Ervin 1(APLAN,

M.D., Chief NMS, provided testimony to 01 stating (0! Case No.that FREEMAN would be
responsible for investigating misadministrations 3-87-003
Exhibit 13,p.7). FREEMAN also admitted that the Chiaf Technologist would
report to the Chief of the Clinical Section (Exhibit 1, p. -83). FREEMAN
failed, however, to make the NRC staff aware of his position at HMC as the
Chief, Clinical Section (or SCCNM), preferring instead to be referreTto
only as the Assistant Chief, Nuclear Medicine Service (01 Case No. 3-87-003
Exhibit 9, p.4).

TENENBAUM, while speaking on behalf of FREEMAN, made several inaccurate
statements and misre> resented evidence to the NRC staff. TENENBAUM began the
meeting by stating t1at he felt the NRC overreacted by removing FREEMAN frm
NRC licensed activities when there was no hann to the patients. TENENBAUM

,p

.} Case No. 3-87-003S 11
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L also questioned the public safety basis for the Order removing FREEMAN
'

Pi (Exhibit 1,pp.6-8). However, at the conclusion of the meeting, FREEMAN
contradicted TENENBAUH's contention that no public safety issue was involved.o

7 FREEMAN stated that if an ircorrect study (scan) was perfomed, it could
have jeopardized the patients' lives. "These patients' lives were placed in
jeopardy if there was, in fact, indeed, a misedministration and, indeed, the
studies were done wrong, then these people could have died because a lot of '

the therapy is based on our particular reporting" (Exhibit 1, pp.103-104),

in an apparent attempt to diffuse the responsibility of the unre sorted. :
misadministrations, TENENBAUM pointed out to the NRC staff that )oth - i

Lawrence F. CASE, Jr., RSO, and MPLAN had independent res ponsibilities to-

investigate the misadministrations, and to single out FREEMN was inappro)riate '

(Exhibit 1,pp.33-35). However, there was no testimony received by 01 t Tat
indicated that CASE had been provided with any infomation regarding the
misodministrations. CASE admitted that LEUNG had approached him at one time
about " a problem," but that she had refused to provide any further specific-
infomation (01 Case No. 3-87-003 Exhibit 23, pp. 43-45). KAPLAN stated to 01-
that when ARGUld0 reported the misadministrations to him "I' told her I would
discuss this with Dr. FREEMAN, who was the Clinical Chief, and ask him to
investigate this further, which is his job" (0! Case No. 3-87-003 Exhibit 13,
p.7).

TENENBAUM stated that while FREEMAN did not have a discussion with the t

referring physician, the daily schedule indicat he referring physician- A
was notified by someone within the NHS that th scan had been changed.
TENENBAUM indicated that some of the notations on the schedule were scratched
out and illegible (Exhibit 1, pp. 55-56).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: The daily schedule that TENENBAUM submitted to the NRC
staff does not corroborate FREEMAN's contention that the' scan was changed to a,

) brain scan. In fact, the daily schedul .ates ARGUIJ0's 0! testimony
' that the schedule clearly reflects tha ad originally been scheduled

for a gallium scan. The notation on t e se e indicates that the gallium
injection ("GM-INJ") was crossed out and changed to " bon-fid," a three phase
bone scan--(01 Case No. 3-87-003 Exhibit 8, pp. 22-23; Exhibit '11). There were
no changes on the schedule to indicate that.the scan was changed to a brain.
scan, nor-that the referring physician was notified of a change to a brain
scan.

Twice during the meeting, while the NRC staff was attempting to determine-
FREEMAN's responsibilities for reporting misedministrations. TENENBAUM stated
that FREEMAN was not involved in the reporting chain. TENENBAUM stated that
"...nonna11y, Dr. FREEMAN is not in that loop of events. The nomal-loop
would be, be it Dr. PHILLIPS, Dr. ROMANE (sic) Dr. XYZ, whoever the attending3'
is, is-in the loop of those events and Dr. FREEMAN really isn't involved

Z'[ in that" (Exhibit 1,-p.103). Earlier during the meeting, TENENBAUM stated
-

n that, "Dr. FREEMAN was not involved in tnat-break down. Okay. In other-
-

( words,-he was not the-attending physician..." (Exhibit 1, p. 66).. During this
,

particular discussion FREEMAN made no attem)t to correct TENENBAUM, nor did
FREEMAN indicate that he was the attending p1ysician.- FREEMAN also indicated -|.

during the meeting that the attending physician is the one in charge, but:
failed to indicate that he, in fact, had been thc attending physician -"'

(Exhibit 1, pp. 81-82).
;

Case No. 3-87-0035 12 !
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.' INVESTIGA10R'S NOTE: FPEEMAN defined an " attending" or " attending physician"
as "...a physician who has completed his residency or fellowship in nuclear'
medicine,whohas~hisboardsinnuclearmedicine,andthencomestoour-
department to both supervise the residents and to teach" (01 Case No. 3-87-003
Exhibit 9, ). 6). FREEMAN prior to this discussion that he was the -
attending p1ysician the da was misadministered, but he did not clarify
that point to the NRC staff uringthe-subsequentdiscussion(Exhibit 1,p.31).
Cheryl KRESSY, clerk-typist in NMS.. told 01 that FREEMAN was the attending
physician the week of August 4-8,1986(01 Case No. 3-87-003 Exhibit 14,
p.19).

4

TENENBAUM stated that in the HMC Board of Investigation (BI) report, "...Mr. -

NUMERO (sic) advised that he gave the brain scan to cover us the bone scan,)inthat order. The bone was given first and then the brain" (Exhibit 1, p. 20 .
TENENBAUM then offered a possible explanation for NIEMIRO injecting a bone
dose and then a brain dose (Exhibit 1, p. 21-22).

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: TENENBAUM misre) resented the facts to the NRC staff,
The HMC:B1 report does not indicate tlat NIEMIRO advised he gave two
injections (01 Case No. 3-87-003 Exhibit 1, p 5 e HMC:BI report

indicates that NIEMIRO told them that he gay ( ly time NIEMIRO admitteda brain scan only
(01 N 3-87-003 Exhibit 1,p.29). The on
tha had received two doses was during his 01 interview (01 Case
No. 3 87-0C Exhibit 7, pp. 6-7). The HMC:B1 re) ort does state that
"Ms. ARGUlJ0 indicated in her testimony that Marc NIEMIRO, in an effort
o cov r a misadministration of a bone scan agent, immediately injected

1"T10 wever, a review of ARGUIJ0's Voluntary Witness Statement to the HMC:BI on
. with a brain scan agent" (01 Case No. 3-87-003 Exhibit 1,p.,5).

November 7,1986,- states, "Ms. ARGUlJO indicat to-the Board vestigation
that based on the remarks by Mark NIEM1R0 that was

mistakenly given a brain scan agent on{3 Exhibit 1, p. 24).
August 4 1986 when a bone scan agent

hadbeenordered"(01CaseNo.3-87-00 The HMC:BI appears
to have made some inaccurate conclusions from their investigation.

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: 01 did not use the HMC:BI report to substantiate their
findings.

orroborating evidence that FREEMAN had'TENENBAUM stated that th w
ordered a brain scan for "Among those are.Dr. PHILLIPS [who]-signed
'a protocol related to the pati nt, and it's-in the materials, that indicates
that a brain scan was a test to be performed" (Exhibit ~ 1, pp.19-20).

INVEST! GATOR'S NOTE: -FREEMAN made no attempt to correct TENENBAUM at
that point during the meeting.- The- referenced letter from PHILLIPS da e
September 2,.1987,indicatesthatthestudies-(scans)administeredt-

were correct and openly discussed (Exhibit 1. Attachment 1).' PHILLIPS does. ,

not indicate in his letter when the nuclear medicine studies administered to
this patient were openly discussed. It is not-corroborating evidence,-as
TENENBAUM asserts, to have PH1' resident in training, state that:ai

L brain scan was appropriate for when FREEMAN explained it to PHILLIPS-
after the brain scan injection d been given.

Case No. 3-87-003S 13
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$ Atw additional questioning by HRC staff, FREEMAN stated that he did not
! speal to PHILLIPS af ter detemining that a brain scan was more-appropriate

and that PHILLIPS was not available when FREEHAN gave the order for the brain
scan (Exhibit 1, p. 27). FREEMAN also told 01 that he did not discuss the
brain scan decision with PHILLIPS until after the injection for the brain scan
had been given (01 Case No. 3-87-003 Exhibit 9, p. 32).

TENENBAUM also contended that the f act that NIEMIR0 advised Mitchell THOMAS,
a nuclear tredicine technologist, to draw up a brain dose and not a bone dose
further corroborates that FREEMAN gave orders for a brain scan (Exhibit 1,
p.20). However, NIEMIRO told O! that he followed the order indicated on
the Consult, that b , ab e scan, and he did not receive any verbal order
from FREEMAN to give s brainscan,jpJC e No. 3-87-003 Exhibit 7,
p.5). NIEMIR0 admi ed t at the reaso G & . had received a brain dose
was because NIEMIRO had made a mistake when the dose was requested from THOMAS
(01 Case No. 3-87-003 Exhibit 7,pp.6-7).

Willfulness / Intent

it has been established that FREEMAN made statements to the NRC staff that
contradicted his previous sworn testimonyg on June 30, 1987. FREEMAN

told the NRC 5 hat he reviewed the h # delay films and discussed
whetherthQ,4, can was a ' .ie scan or a brain scan. FREEMAN st~ ted thata

this discussion int uded PHILLIPS (Exhibit 1, pp. 27-28). However, FREEMAN
told 01 on June 30, 1987, that while PHILLIPS reviewed the films with him,

E did not tell PHILLIPS that ARGUlJO had indicated the possibility of
receiving two doses (01 Case No. 3-87-003 Exhibit 9, p. 36).

(REEMAN again contradicted his previcus sworn testimony +n 01 when he told
the NRC staff that $Gj,!JJO qs the technologist who showed him the schedule
that indicated botdEEQM appeared on the schedule (Exhibit 1, pp. 37-38).
However EMAN stated dur ig his 01 interview that ARGulJO advised him of
the$ thisadministration, but the specific infomation regarding the
sched been shown to hin by technologists LEUNG and NIEMIRO (0! Case
No. 3-87-003 Exhibit 9, pp. 40-45).

It has also been established that FREEMAN attempted to misrepresent a purported
new piece of e This -piece of evidence supported FREEMAN's previous
testimony tha

'

ad been scheduled for a gallium scan and that
the original Consu ' ha n ost. FREEMAN stated to the
few days after the misadministration, the origina

_ staff _tha
.

Consult appeared. e fur er stated that the or ginal reques en y
been completed on an x-ray Consult, rather than a Nuclear Medicine Consult
and had, therefore, been misfiled (Exhibit 1, pp. 41-42 and 57-60, and
Attachment 2).

FREEHAN showed NRC staff members a copy of this purported original Consult;
owev g the c shown to the NRC staff was actually a copy of the corrected

GGbu onsult that ARGUld0 had prepared af ter the misadministration
ad been'~d scovered (Exhibit 1, Attachment 2; 01 Case No. 3-87-003 Exhibit 8,

pp. 32-33). During their 01 interviews, neither FREEMAN nor any of the
technologists corroborated the staterrents FREEMAN made to the NRC staff
regarding the original Consult being misfiled and then being discovered.

Case No. 3-87-0035 14 j
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It has also been established that FREEMAN misrepresented NMC policy and
procedure to the N n an attempt to convince the staff that_he was not ,

responsible for th misadministratiom. D ng the treeting, FREEMAN '

told the NRC staff at h respect to thC
. isadminhtration)NHS

protocol did not require a-written order by t1e NMS rcsident or NMS attending
physician when a change in the tyse of study scan) had been made (Exhibit 1,
pp. 18 and 31-32). However, the NMPH posented to the NRC staff as being in
ef fect at the time of the misadministrations, contradicts FREEMAN's statemente.
The procedure clearly states that, "before any radiopharmaceutical is' injected,
confimation as to the procedure requested must be' completed by cross checking
the schedule and the requesting consultation sheet. Under no circumstances
cananypatientbeirjectedwithoutasignedconsult"(Exhibit 1. Attachment 3).
FREEMANfurthera$temptedtoconvincetheNRCstaffthathewasnot-
responsible for reporting the misadministrations. When questioned by
the NRC staff, FREEMAN stated that his administrative responsibilities
for misadministrations were limited. FREEMAN, as Chief, Clinical Section,
failed to indicate his responsibilities in the event of a misadministration

. as delineated in the NMPM wherein he must: (a) notify the Chief, NMSt.
. { (b) prepare and sign VA Form 10-2633; (c) prepare a memo to the patient's
'

y attending physician; and (d) submit a signed copy of VA Form 10-2633 to the
RSO (Exhibit 1 Attachment 3)..

I
When pressed by NRC staff members, FREEMAN admitted that the Chief Technologist
would report misadministrations to the Chief, Clinical Section (Exhibit 1,

I p. 83); he f ailed, however, to identify himself to the NRC staff as the Chief,
Clinical Section (0! Case No. 3-87-003 Exhibit 9,p.4).+,

V

FREEMANalsoexplainedthattheRSOwouldberesponsibleforinvestipating
H
b misadministrations (Exhibit 1, pp. 72-73). However,KAPLAN(FREEMANs
f supervisor) provided testimony to 01 stating that FREEMAN would be responsible
( for investigating misadministrations (0! Case No. 3-87-003 Exhibit 13,p.7),
b FREEMAN also made no attempt to correct TENENBAUM, who, while speaking on

behalf of FREEMAN, made certain inaccurate statements to the NRC. .,

# Agent's Conclusion

8. As a result of a review of transcripts and 01 investigative evidence, it has
been established that during the October 21, 1987, meeting with NRC staff,
that FREEMAN made material false statements to the NRC staff that contradicted
his previous OI sworn testimony on June 30, 1987. The evidence also revealed
that during the October 21, 1987, meeting, FREEMAN made a conscious attempt
to. introduce a purported new piece of evidence which sup)orted his previous
testimony. FREEMAN made material false statements when le presented this new
evidence, which in fact, was a misrepresentation of previously documented
evidence. FREEME made additional material false statements when he further
attempted to convince NRC staff members that he was'not responsible for the
misadministrations. He did this by m?srepresenting HMC policy and procedures
and by misrepresenting previous evidence-to the NRC_ staff. FREEMAN made
additional material false statements when he made no attempt to correct '

TENENBAUM, who, while speaking on behalf of FREEMAN, made inaccurate
statements to the NRC staff.
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LIST OF EXHIDITS

1. Copy of transcript of. October 21,1987,- meeting between Maynard L. FREEMAN,
M.D..'and NRC staff.
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